

Florida Department of Transportation

RON DESANTIS GOVERNOR 1074 Hwy 90 Chipley, Florida 32428 JARED PERDUE SECRETARY

September 27, 2024

ADDENDUM NO. 1

To: ALL PROPOSAL HOLDERS

FINANCIAL ITEM NUMBER: 422151-2-72-78

CONTRACT NUMBER: E3Y26

DESCRIPTION: The Improvements under this Work Document-driven Contract Pipe

Desilting & Inspection in Leon County

BIDS TO BE RECEIVED: Thursday, October 10, 2024

If you are a PROPOSAL HOLDER, this is your authorization to make the following changes to the plans and specification packages you now have for the subject project:

The Estimated Budget has been reduced to \$500,000.00 and Quantities adjusted.

Delete/remove from the Specifications Package the following pages and replace with the attached pages:

- Page 1: Intent and Scope; Page 8: Article 3-1 Page 9: Article 4-1. (PAGES ATTACHED)
- The following quantities for Item Numbers E430 94 1, E430 94 2, E430 94 3, E430 94 5, E432 4 have been amended. (PAGE ATTACHED)

AMENDMENT NOTIFICATION

If you are a PROPOSAL HOLDER, please go to the District Three Contracts Administration Addenda Website at https://www.fdot.gov/contracts/d3/lettings/dist-letting-project-info.shtm to download Amendment No. 1, file E3Y26.001.

Also, all PROPOSAL HOLDERS please acknowledge receipt of the addendum under the Acknowledgement of Amendments tab on your electronic bid.

If you have any further questions please contact Roland Ybarra by phone at (850) 330-1364 or by email at roland.ybarra@dot.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,

Ranae Dodson District Procurement Manager

RD:ry c.c. Tim Hendrix, file

September 26, 2024

PREPARED BY: Roger Mumford

Jeff Kerwin



SPECIFICATIONS PACKAGE

Contract Number:

E3Y26

FINANCIAL PROJECT ID(S).422151-2-72-78 CONTRACT CALENDAR DAYS: 730 DAYS

DISTRICT THREE LEON COUNTY

Intent and Scope: The work under this Work Document-Driven Contract in Leon County, consists of desilting, mapping, video inspection and reporting of existing pipes, box culverts, manholes, inlets, and junction boxes, as well as alignment and resodding of infall and outfall ditches. Pipe desilting and inspection of minor turnout side drains (e.g., rural, residential, agricultural driveways) will not require mapping and video inspection. Contract services will be requested on a call-out basis. Work locations, descriptions, and estimates will be provided in the Work Documents. This Contract has a budget estimate of \$500,000.00. Mobilization and Maintenance of Traffic are incidental to other pay items listed in the bid price proposal.

The FY 2024-25 Edition of the Florida Department of Transportation Standard Specifications is revised as follows: Special Provisions, Supplemental Specifications

I hereby certify that this specifications package has been properly prepared by me, or under my responsible charge, in accordance with procedures adopted by the Florida Department of Transportation.

Signature and Seal:	9-26-24	9/1/2	Zimin	J. KERW	i.
Date:	September 26, 2024		71.76'F.	CENSE	William .
State of Florida,		, and	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	lo. 78624	* * =
Professional Engineer, License No.:	78624		k į		
Firm/Agency Name:	Florida Department of	Transportation			α Ξ
Firm/Agency Address:	17 Commerce Blvd		D :	STATE OF	1. E.
City, State, Zip Code:	Midway, FL 32343		0,	LORIDAG	7.15°
Page(s):	41		111,555	JONAL EM	'III.
	1		11111	William William	

FPID(S): 422151-2-72-78

reimbursement to the Contractor will be based on the unit price of the actual amount of work authorized, completed, and approved by the Engineer. The budget estimate amount for this contract is \$500,000.00.

AWARD AND EXECUTION OF CONTRACT – AWARD OF CONTRACT. (REV 4-27-16) (FY 2024-25)

SUBARTICLE 3-2.2 is deleted.

AWARD AND EXECUTION OF CONTRACT -BOND REQUIREMENTS FOR MULTI-YEAR CONTRACTS.

(REV 7-29-16) (FY 2024-25)

SUBARTICLE 3-5.1 is expanded by the following new Subarticle:

3-5.1.1 Bond Requirements for Multi-Year Contracts: Upon award, furnish to the Department, and thereafter continue to furnish to the Department during the term of the Contract, a Payment and Performance Bond guaranteeing the contract obligations for each twelve -month period of the Contract.

No later than the date of Contract execution, provide to the Department a Payment and Performance Bond on Department Form No. 375-020-59 in a penal sum equal to the first year's annual Contract amount under the Contract. Annually thereafter, between thirty and forty-five days prior to the contract anniversary date, provide to the Department a Payment and Performance Bond on Form No. 375-020-61 in a penal sum equal to the upcoming year's annual Contract amount. Regardless of the number of separate bonds or bond continuations provided by the Surety hereunder, the Surety's liability for each bond or bond continuation will be limited to the contract amount for the twelve-month period for which the bond or bond continuation is provided.

Obtain the Payment and Performance Bond from a Surety authorized to conduct business in the State of Florida. Each Payment and Performance Bond must be executed only on the forms provided by the Department. Failure to provide any of the required Payment and Performance Bond's to the Department within the aforementioned time frames will entitle the Department to annul the award, declare the Contractor in default, terminate the Contract, or decline to renew the Contract, all in the Department's sole discretion.

AWARD AND EXECUTION OF CONTRACT – PUBLIC RECORDS. (REV 10-17-16) (FA 10-24-16) (FY 2024-25)

ARTICLE 3-9 is expanded by the following:

IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING

8

TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT:

District 3
850-330-1894

D3prcustodian@dot.state.fl.us
Florida Department of Transportation
District 3 - Office of General Counsel
1074 Highway 90 East
Chipley, FL 32428

SCOPE OF WORK – INTENT OF CONTRACT. (REV 2-15-17) (FY 2024-25)

ARTICLE 4-1 is deleted and the following substituted:

4-1 Intent and Scope.

The work under this Contract consists of The work under this Work Document-Driven Contract in Leon County, consists of desilting, mapping, video inspection and reporting of existing pipes, box culverts, manholes, inlets, and junction boxes, as well as alignment and resodding of infall and outfall ditches. Pipe desilting and inspection of minor turnout side drains (e.g., rural, residential, agricultural driveways) will not require mapping and video inspection. Contract services will be requested on a call-out basis. Work locations, descriptions, and estimates will be provided in the Work Documents. This Contract has a budget estimate of \$500,000.00. Mobilization and Maintenance of Traffic are incidental to other pay items listed in the bid price proposal..

The summary of pay items for this project is listed in the Bid Price Proposal.

Pay item quantities shall replace "plan quantities" in all instances in the Contract Documents and will be determined by calculation in accordance with 9-1.3.1 regardless of designation elsewhere.

CONTROL OF THE WORK – WORK DOCUMENTS. (REV 3-30-21) (FY 2024-25)

ARTICLE 5-1 is expanded by the following new Subarticle:

5-1.9 Work Documents: The Engineer will issue a Work Document to identify the location, description and amount of work to be accomplished. Respond and begin work within fourteen calendar days from receipt of the initial Work Document. The 14 calendar days begin on the date the Work Document is received in person, by email or fax. The initial Work Document may be issued with the Notice to Proceed. Notify the Engineer prior to beginning work on the project.

Respond and begin work within five working days of receipt of any subsequent Work Document, or on the date specified in the Work Document. For renewed contracts, respond

422151-2-72-78 QUANTITY UPDATES							
ITEM NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ORIGINAL QUANTITY	AMENDED QUANTITY			
E430 94 1	DESILTING PIPE, 0 - 24"	LF	74820.00	42647.40			
E430 94 2	DESILTING PIPE, 25 - 36"	LF	21822.50	12439.00			
E430 94 3	DESILTING PIPE, 37 - 48"	LF	6235.00	3554.00			
E430 94 4	DESILTING PIPE, 49 - 60"	LF	3117.50	1777.00			
E430 94 5	DESILTING PIPE, 61" OR GREATER	LF	1247.00	711.00			
E432 4	STORM SEWER INSPECTION (VIDEO CAMERA)	LF	62350.00	35539.50			